

No. 23-833

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
Counsel of Record
John M. Andren
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(610) 457-0856
adam.schulman@hlli.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Third Circuit’s novel rule eliminates the distinction between standing and mootness.	2
II. Other circuits correctly apply the time-of-filing rule to supplemental complaints, even when they affect the claims or relief sought.	6
III. Abandoning the time-of-filing rule for supple- mental complaints would work injustice in this case and others.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraxis Bioscience, Inc. v. Navinta LLC</i> , 625 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Amer. Diabetes Assoc. v. Dept. of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Barber v. Charter Twp. of Springfield</i> , 31 F.4th 382 (6th Cir. 2022).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	4
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. 556 (1829).....	9
<i>Edelhertz v. City of Middletown</i> , No. 12-cv-1800 VB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114686, 2013 WL 4038605 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013).....	7–8
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , No. 22-1178, __ S. Ct. __, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 1379 (Mar. 19, 2024)	4–5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)	3, 7
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Neely</i> , 130 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2
<i>Rosen v. Tenn. Comm’r of Finance & Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002)	8–9
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)	6, 8
<i>Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Speech First Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 862 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. La. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>Zukerman v. USPS</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7

TREATISES

13B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.6 (3d ed.).....	7
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
First Liberty Inst. Amicus.....	10
Liberty Justice Ctr. Amicus	10
Manhattan Inst. Amicus.....	10
Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018)	4
New Civil Liberties Alliance Amicus.....	5
